### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| RICHARD ALAN COOK       | 08/07/2013     |
| CHARLES QUENTIN DAVIS   | 09/03/2013     |
| JASON CHARLES HARLEY    | 08/09/2013     |
| JONATHAN LELAND         | 08/07/2013     |
| ROBER KRIKOR MATIKYAN   | 08/07/2013     |
| JEFFREY HOWARD PETERMAN | 09/24/2013     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WELLSTAT DIAGNOSTICS, LLC |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 930 CLOPPER ROAD          |  |
| City:           | GAITHERSBURG              |  |
| State/Country:  | MARYLAND                  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 20878                     |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13844527 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

240-631-2500 Phone:

Email: cciesliga@wellstat.com Correspondent Name: **CAMILLE CIESLIGA** Address Line 1: 930 CLOPPER ROAD

Address Line 4: GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20108.2

**CAMILLE CIESLIGA** NAME OF SUBMITTER:

REEL: 031340 FRAME: 0402

PATENT

502520078

| Signature:   | /Camille Ciesliga/   |  |
|--|--|--|
| Date:  | 10/03/2013   |  |
| Total Attachments: 12 source=20108_2_2013-10-02_Assignment-l | Executed#page2.tif  Executed#page3.tif  Executed#page4.tif  Executed#page5.tif  Executed#page6.tif  Executed#page7.tif  Executed#page8.tif  Executed#page8.tif  Executed#page8.tif |  |
| source=20108_2_2013-10-02_Assignment-Executed#page11.tif source=20108_2_2013-10-02_Assignment-Executed#page12.tif  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 031340 FRAME: 0403

# ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, Richard Alan Cook, Charles Quentin Davis, Jason Charles Harley, Jonathan Leland, Rober Krikor Matikyan, and Jeffrey Howard Peterman, residing at 6912 Tennyson Terrace, Derwood, MD 20855, 3621 Byron Circle, Frederick, MD 21704, 8237 Cambourne Court, Gaithersburg, MD 20877; 19508 Pine Cone Court, Gaithersburg, MD 20879; 9220 Falls Chapel Way, Potomac, MD 20854; and 1505 Castle Cliff Place, Silver Spring, MD 20904, respectively

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Wellstat Diagnostics**, **LLC**, a company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., located at 930 Clopper Road, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878, U.S.A., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/647,272, filed May 15, 2012, and U.S. Patent Application No. 13/844,527, filed March 15, 2013, and is entitled

### DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEMS AND CARTRIDGES

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the under-signed or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or

Page 1 of 4

other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Richard Alan COOK

Unites States of America)
State of Maryland
County of

On filed 7, 20/3, before me personally appeared Kolyko filed to me known to be the person described in the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Assignment of his/her own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

STAYCE L. BYNUM
Notary Public
Baltimore City
Maryland
My Commission Expires Sep 12, 2014

|  | [L   |
|--|--|
|  | Charles Quentin DAVIS  |
| Unites States of America)                          |  |
| State of Maryland )                                |  |
| County of )  |  |
| On hofom m   | a managarahan ada a a a a a  |
| On, before m to me known to be the person describe | ed in the foresting Assignment who   |
|  | ed in the toregoing Assignment, who he foregoing Assignment of his/her own free w  |
| for the purpose therein set forth.                 | o moregoria reorganiem or mismer own neer w  |
| r r  |  |
|  |  |
|  |  |
|  |  |
|  | Δ  |
|  | ) c/A  |
|  | 11   |
| YY '. Pt. , Pt. , Pt.                              | Jason Charles HARLEY   |
| Unites States of America)                          |  |
| State of Maryland )                                |  |
| County of )  | į .  |
| On August 9,2013, before m                         | e personally appeared TASEA Challes 44   |
| to me known to be the person describe              | e personany appeared Trass Comment of  |
|  | ed in the foregoing Assignment, who<br>ie foregoing Assignment of his/her own free w   |
| for the purpose therein set forth.                 | c toregoing Assignment of mister own nee w   |
| the tro purpose and the control                    | (H)  |
|  | and the second   |
| STAYCE E. SYNUM                                    |  |
| Notary Public                                      |  |
| Baltimore City<br>Maryland                         | $\Lambda \Lambda $ |
| My Commission Expires Sep 12, 2014                 |  |
| The me me me me do no me the the Madhadhadh        | [L   |
|  | Jonathan LELAND  |
| Unites States of America)                          | ,  |
| State of Maryland )                                |  |
| County of )  |  |
| On <u>August 7, 2013</u> , before m                | anaration of the second  |
| to me known to be the person describe              | ed in the foregoing Assistment who   |
|  | ed in the foregoing Assignment, who<br>ie foregoing Assignment of his/her own free w   |
| for the purpose therein set forth.                 | c foregoing Assignment of institer own free w  |
| io are progresse areasta are total.                | $\sim$ $92 \sim$   |
|  |  |
| STAYCE L. BYRUM                                    |  |
| Notary Public                                      | and the second second  |
| Battimore City Page 3                              | 3 of 4   |
| mmission Expires Sep 12, 2014                      |  |

PATENT REEL: 031340 FRAME: 0406

| XXAAAAA ILSJ   |  |
|--|--|
| Rober Krikor MAZIKYAN  |  |
|  |  |
| ***  |  |
|  |  |
| tally appeared Mexternal M | 10   |
| 4-72   |  |
| Track of the state |  |
|  |  |
| TOLLOY TESTWARD LET LANGUERRY  |  |
| ally appeared  |  |
| foregoing Assignment, who bing Assignment of his/her own free will   |  |
|  | ally appeared Moss TRAM / Jail of foregoing Assignment, who sing Assignment of his/her own free will |

# ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, Richard Alan Cook, Charles Quentin Davis, Jason Charles Harley, Jonathan Leland, Rober Krikor Matikyan, and Jeffrey Howard Peterman, residing at 6912 Tennyson Terrace, Derwood, MD 20855, 3621 Byron Circle, Frederick, MD 21704, 8237 Cambourne Court, Gaithersburg, MD 20877; 19508 Pine Cone Court, Gaithersburg, MD 20879; 9220 Falls Chapel Way, Potomac, MD 20854; and 1505 Castle Cliff Place, Silver Spring, MD 20904, respectively

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Wellstat Diagnostics, LLC, a company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., located at 930 Clopper Road, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878, U.S.A., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/647,272, filed May 15, 2012, and U.S. Patent Application No. 13/844,527, filed March 15, 2013, and is entitled

#### DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEMS AND CARTRIDGES

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the under-signed or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or

Page 1 of 4

other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

|   |                    |                       |                      | [L.S. |
|---|--------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|-------|
|   |                    | Richard               | Alan COOK            |       |
| Unites States of Ame  | rica)              |                       |                      |       |
| State of Maryland   | )                  |                       |                      |       |
| County of   | j                  |                       |                      |       |
| On  | , before me        | personally appeared   |                      |       |
| to me known to be the that he/she executed therein set forth. | e person described | d in the foregoing As | ssignment, who ackne |       |
|   |                    |                       |                      |       |

|  | Chil On p.s.   |
|--|--|
| Unites States of America) State of Maryland ) County of Frederick) | Charles Quentin DAVIS  |
| to me known to be the pers   |  |
|  | Jonathan a Papel   |
| , <sup>*</sup>   | Jason Charles HARLEY   |
| Unites States of America) State of Maryland ) County of )          | VOSCII CARRILOG EZ SECLES E  |
| to me known to be the person                                       | , before me personally appearedon described in the foregoing Assignment, who executed the foregoing Assignment of his/her own free will forth. |
|  |  |
|  | [L.S.]   |
| Unites States of America) State of Maryland ) County of )          | Jonathan LELAND  |
| On   | , before me personally appeared  |
| to me known to be the perse  | on described in the foregoing Assignment, who<br>xecuted the foregoing Assignment of his/her own free will                                     |
|  |  |

Page 3 of 4

|  | [L.S.]   |
|--|--|
| Unites States of America) State of Maryland ) County of Montgomery )       | Rober Krikor MATIKYAN  |
| On, befor  | e me personally appeared   |
| to me known to be the person des   | cribed in the foregoing Assignment, who ad the foregoing Assignment of his/her own free will |
|  |  |
|  | Jeffrey Howard PETERMAN  |
| Unites States of America)<br>State of Maryland )<br>County of Montgomery ) | octacy howard i Dilawaran  |
| On, befor  | e me personally appeared   |
| to me known to be the person desc  | cribed in the foregoing Assignment, who d the foregoing Assignment of his/her own free will  |
|  |  |

# ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, Richard Alan Cook, Charles Quentin Davis, Jason Charles Harley, Jonathan Leland, Rober Krikor Matikyan, and Jeffrey Howard Peterman, residing at 6912 Tennyson Terrace, Derwood, MD 20855, 3621 Byron Circle, Frederick, MD 21704, 8237 Cambourne Court, Gaithersburg, MD 20877; 19508 Pine Cone Court, Gaithersburg, MD 20879; 9220 Falls Chapel Way, Potomac, MD 20854; and 1505 Castle Cliff Place, Silver Spring, MD 20904, respectively

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Wellstat Diagnostics, LLC, a company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., located at 930 Clopper Road, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878, U.S.A., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/647,272, filed May 15, 2012, and U.S. Patent Application No. 13/844,527, filed March 15, 2013, and is entitled

#### DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEMS AND CARTRIDGES

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions:

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the under-signed or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or

Page 1 of 4

other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

|   |                   |                  |                  | [L.S.]   |
|---|-------------------|------------------|------------------|----------|
|   |                   | R                | ichard Alan COO  | ········ |
| Unites States of Ame  | rica)             |                  |                  |          |
| State of Maryland   | )                 |                  |                  |          |
| County of   | )                 |                  |                  |          |
| On  | , before me       | e personally ap  | peared           |          |
| to me known to be the that he/she executed therein set forth. | e person describe | ed in the forego | oing Assignment, |          |
|   |                   |                  |                  |          |

|  |                        | [L.S.]                                |
|--|------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| *  |                        | Charles Quentin DAVIS                 |
| Unites States of America)  |                        |                                       |
| State of Maryland )  |                        |                                       |
| County of )  |                        |                                       |
| On   | before me reconst      | Iv unnagrad                           |
| to me known to be the per  | son described in the f | oregoing Assignment, who              |
| acknowledged that he/she for the purpose therein set   | executed the foregoin  | g Assignment of his/her own free will |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        | [L.S.]                                |
| Unites States of America)  |                        | Jason Charles HARLEY                  |
| State of Maryland )  |                        |                                       |
| County of  |                        |                                       |
| , and the second |                        |                                       |
| On   | , before me personal   | ly appeared                           |
| to me known to be the pers   | on described in the fo | oregoing Assignment, who              |
| acknowledged that he/she   | executed the foregoin  | g Assignment of his/her own free will |
| for the purpose therein set  | forth.                 |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  | ~~~                    | [L.S.]                                |
| 3 T. 14 L. C.  |                        | Jonathan LELAND                       |
| Unites States of America) State of Maryland  |                        |                                       |
| County of )  |                        |                                       |
| county or  |                        |                                       |
| On   | , before me personal   | v appeared                            |
| to me known to be the pers   | on described in the fo | pregoing Assignment, who              |
| acknowledged that he/she of the purpose therein set  | executed the foregoin  | g Assignment of his/her own free will |
| me are brahove merent sec  | OGG,                   |                                       |
|  |                        |                                       |
|  | ,                      |                                       |

|  | [L.S.]   |
|--|--|
|  | Rober Krikor MATIKYAN  |
| Unites States of America)  |  |
| State of Maryland )  |  |
| County of Montgomery )   |  |
| On, before me po   | rsonally appeared  |
| to me known to be the person described i                         | n the foregoing Assignment, who  |
|  | regoing Assignment of his/her own free will  |
|  |  |
|  |  |
|  |  |
|  |  |
|  | Jeffrey Howard PETERMAN  |
| Unites States of America)  | William Table Control of the Control |
| State of Maryland  |  |
| County of Montgomery )   |  |
| On 9/24/13 , before me pe  | rsonally appeared Ittey H. Peterman  |
| to me known to be the person described in                        | n the foregoing Assignment, who  |
| acknowledged that he/she executed the fo                         | regoing Assignment of his/her own free will  |
| for the purpose therein set forth.                               | 160  |
| Clifford K. Anseng Asiedu  |  |
| Notery Public<br>Howard County                                   | -  |
| rowerd Lounty<br>Maryland<br>MY COMESSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 7, 20 | <b>12</b>  |